dorso
13,33 mm
IMMIGRATION,
PERSONAL LIBERTY,
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS
€ 30,00 i.v.a. inclusa
5
00

from being able to be defined as ‘common’. The initiatives of the
Visegrad Group (V4), a political alliance between Poland, the Czech
Republic, Slovakia and Hungary could be mentioned in this context.
This group supports, among other things, a policy of ‘zero tolerance’
in the management of migratory flows, through a securitarian twist
in national and European regulations, 9 and opposes in particular the
3 S. GAMBINO-G. D’IGNAZIO, Prefazione, in S. GAMBINO-G. D’IGNAZIO (Eds.),
Immigrazione e diritti fondamentali, Giuffrè, Milan, 2010, p. XIV.
4 F. RATTO TRABUCCO, La risposta alla crisi migratoria degli Stati membri UE nel
quadro dell’apparente immobile Trattato di Dublino, in Amm. in camm., 29 September
2021, p. 16.
5 Directive 2008/115/EC of 16 December 2008 of the European Parliament and
of the Council on common standards and procedures in Member States for returning
illegally staying third-country nationals (the so-called return Directive) [OJ L 348,
24.12.2008, p. 98–107].
6 Directive 2013/33/EU of 26 June 2013 of the European Parliament and of the
Council laying down standards for the reception of applicants for international
protection (recast) [OJ L 180, 29.6.2013, p. 96–116].
7 Directive 2013/32/EU of 26 June 2013 of the European Parliament and of the
Council on common procedures for granting and withdrawing international protection
status (recast) [OJ L 180, 29.6.2013, p. 60–95].
8 Regulation (EU) 604/2013 of 26 June 2013 of the European Parliament and of
the Council establishing the criteria and mechanisms for determining the Member

that of the migrant, a third-country national, who may––and this is not
uncommon–find him/herself facing criminal charges without knowing
the language of the relevant proceedings. He or she would also find
him/herself in a real ‘Kafkaesque trial’, unaware of what was
happening around him/her and unable to communicate with
anyone: 45 the third-country national might not understand the nature
of the charges against him/her, 46 for example, or not be properly
informed of the consequences of not attending the trial 47 or of the
possibility of having a lawyer 48 or of benefiting from legal aid. 49
42 Article 6(3)(a) ECHR.
43 Article 6(3)(e) ECHR.
44 Among others, Eckle v. Germany, App. no. 8130/78 (ECtHR, 15th June 1982),
para. 73.
45 L. SIRY, The ABC’s of the Interpretation and Translation Directive, in S.
ALLEGREZZA-V. COVOLO (Eds.), supra note 27, p. 36.
46 Directive 2012/13/EU of 22 May 2012 of the European Parliament and of the
Council on the right to information in criminal proceedings [OJ L 142, 1.6.2012, p. 1-
10].
47 Directive 2016/343/EU of 9 March 2016 of the European Parliament and of
the Council on the strengthening of certain aspects of the presumption of innocence
and of the right to be present at the trial in criminal proceedings [OJ L 65,
11.3.2016, p. 1-11].
48 Directive 2013/48/EU of 22 October 2013 of the European Parliament and of
the Council on the right of access to a lawyer in criminal proceedings and in European
arrest warrant proceedings, and on the right to have a third party informed upon
deprivation of liberty and to communicate with third persons and with consular
authorities while deprived of liberty [OJ L 295, 6.11. 2013, p. 1-12].
49 Directive 2016/1919/EU of 26 October 2016 of the European Parliament and
of the Council on legal aid for suspects and accused persons in criminal proceedings
and for requested persons in European arrest warrant proceedings [OJ L 297,
4.11.2016, p. 1-8].
THE PROTECTION OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AND THE DIGNITY 11